1	State of Arkansas
2	95th General Assembly
3	Regular Session, 2025 HR 1035
4	
5	By: Representative M. Shepherd
6	
7	
8	HOUSE RESOLUTION
9	TO CONGRATULATE AND RECOGNIZE THE JUNCTION CITY LADY
10	DRAGONS CHEERLEADING TEAM AS THE 2024 CLASS 1A-2A
11	ALL-GIRL STATE CHAMPIONS.
12	
13	
14	Subtitle
15	TO CONGRATULATE AND RECOGNIZE THE
16	JUNCTION CITY LADY DRAGONS CHEERLEADING
17	TEAM AS THE 2024 CLASS 1A-2A ALL-GIRL
18	STATE CHAMPIONS.
19	
20	WHEREAS, the Junction City Lady Dragons cheerleading team won the Class
21	1A-2A All-Girl championship at the Arkansas High School State Cheerleading
22	Championships held at Bank OZK Arena in Hot Springs on Friday, December 20,
23	2024; and
24	
25	WHEREAS, this was the second state championship win in a row for the
26	Lady Dragons; and
27	
28	WHEREAS, the Lady Dragons achieved seventy-four and eight-tenths (74.8)
29	points; and
30	
31	WHEREAS, the Lady Dragons were the only team to have zero (0)
32	deductions; and
33	
34 25	WHEREAS, the Lady Dragons won best overall in Cheer, Stunts, and
35	Pyramid; and
36	



HR1035

1 WHEREAS, the Lady Dragons cheerleading team included Karla Castillo, 2 Katelyn Henry, Chandler Jones, Valarie Kidwell, Jess Thurmon, Addison Cary, Mallory Hayes, Keymiyah Moore, Heavenly Mosley, Z'Mya Nathan, Akeelah 3 Reddick, DaMaya Watson, Audrey Barker, Zamya Cunningham, Jasey Dolden, 4 5 Samantha McLelland, Kassidy Thompson, Abbigal Wallace, and Make'dynce Warren; 6 and 7 8 WHEREAS, the Lady Dragons were led by Coach Jordan Weldon, who said of 9 the victory, "We are so proud of this team. They showed that success isn't 10 just about executing a flawless routine. It's about having the heart to push through every moment. Their composure, focus, and determination allowed them 11 12 to step off the mat with zero deductions, making this victory even more 13 special"; and 14 15 WHEREAS, the Lady Dragons cheerleading team owes its victory to its 16 dedication and hard work and the unwavering support of the school's faculty 17 and student body and the residents of Junction City, 18 19 NOW THEREFORE, 20 BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES OF THE NINETY-FIFTH GENERAL 21 ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKANSAS: 22 23 THAT the House of Representatives congratulate and recognize the 24 Junction City Lady Dragons cheerleading team as the 2024 Class IA-2A All-Girl 25 state champions. 26 27 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED THAT upon adoption, a copy of this resolution be 28 presented to Coach Jordan Weldon by the Chief Clerk of the House of 29 Representatives. 30 31 32 33 34 35 36

2